RESOLUTION #269 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK
ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON HENRY STREET

Sponsored By: Public Safety/General Government Committee
Aldermen Carey, Schabot, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, parking on
the streets must be regulated:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1:  ARTICLE 7, SECTION 390-57, "HANDICAPPED PARKING" is hereby
Amended by ADDING the following:

Handicap Parking in front of 93 Henry Street

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this 2 Approved by the Mayor this 3"d
day of _ Do oo s Yt 2015 dayof | Yo omiies 2015
CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLD, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Handicap



[

RESOLUTION #236 OF 2015 \/& s «gr)\
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,

NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR ADDING PIKE PLAN
CHARGES TO THE 2016 TAX BILLS

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, certain property owners are required to pay charges related to the
Pike Plan for the year 2015 which as yet have not been paid; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston has billed these property owners and notified
them that the charges would be added to the 2016 General Taxes if not paid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the attached charges in the amount of $4,721.53 be added to
the 2014 Tax Roll in the amounts and for the individual properties listed in Schedule A.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 2(\01 Approved by the Mayor this

day of Do o o rrr 0N 2015. day of 2015.
s, CoN

CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on Deo armd st A\, ZOVS

Pike Plan Tax Levy



RESOLUTION #237 OF 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR ADDING BUILDING/SAFETY DIVISION
CHARGES TO THE 2016 TAX BILLS

Sponsored by: Finance/Economic Development Committee
' Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Building/Safety Division has paid certain charges for various
properties within the City of Kingston during the year 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Building/Safety Division has billed these property owners and
notified them that the charges would be added to the 2016 General Taxes if not paid,
per the Code of the City of Kingston:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the attached charges totaling $70,345.00 be added to the
2016 Tax Roll.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this_2 A Approved by the Mayor this-3 i

day of e 00 e §§Q5 2015. day of

No o) /// v

Y WILYIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R/ ¢ GALLO 'MAYOR

2015.

Adopted by Council on Dz rrdstn V2015

Building Dept Levy



RESOLUTION #238 OF 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR ADDING DELINQUENT PUBLIC
WORKS CHARGES TO THE 2016 TAX BILLS

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has performed certain services for
various properties within the City of Kingston during the year 2015 which as yet have
not been paid for; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has billed these property owners
and notified them that the charges would be added to the 2016 General Taxes if not
paid, per Article XIV, Section C14-1 Paragraph T of the Code of the City of Kingston:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the attached charges in the amount of $12,720.10 be added
to the 2016 Tax Roll.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this_ Zy~h Approved by the Mayor this_2 A
day of EQ 0 0 o s 2015. dayof . Jos o nldes 2015.
TARLY Wi LIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on, bQQQJW\_\\}L_"__\ , 20\S

DPW Tax Levy



RESOLUTION #239 of 2015
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,

NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
THE 2015 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Superintendant of Public Works has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $814.77 cover the cost of DPW employee overtime related to a water

main repair; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $814.77 be transferred as follows:

FROM: A11490.22.42019 $814.77
TO: G18120.11.5103 $814.77

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this _Z_mi_ Approved by the Mayor this 3 rl

day of bﬁ 00 s An2a . 2015, day of \'Zggsgmigi 2015.

@\% ( K’Jl%&)—/ %I/aﬂnm— m/ é

IZLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYME R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council December 1, 2015

Financial Impact - $0

dpw bud mod



Resolution #240 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING DENIAL OF CENTRAL HUDSON
CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OF KINGSTON

Sponsored by:  Finance/Economic Development Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, Central Hudson has filed a claim against the City of Kingston
for property damages that arose on January 18, 2015 as a result of an accident
involving a snow plow; and

“WHEREAS, the City’s insurance carrier has reviewed and denied this
claim; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has
reviewed this claim and has decided that it would not be in the best interest of

the city to settle this claim:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the claim made by Central Hudson for property
damage that arose on 1/18/15 shall be denied.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and empowered
to notify Central Hudson mail that this claim against the City of Kingston has
been denied.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this ZDC{_ Approved by the Mayor this 3 rd

day of D 0 see \spa_2015. day of _Dgscases~ 2015,
O o\, M /M

ar{ Williams, City Clerk Shayne R. Gaflo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015



Resolution 241 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH
CSX TRANSPORATION, INC. AND APPROVING A BOND ORDINANCE IN THE AMOUNT
OF $61,000.00 TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADVANCE PAYMENT OF ENGINEERING
SERVICES BY BERGMANN ASSOCIATES ON BEHALF OF CSX

Sponsored By:  Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills, Dunn,
Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, incorporated in the proposed Supplemental Engineering Agreement with
WSP is an agreement to cover CSX Railroad Design Review for the Greenkill Avenue over

Broadway Bridge Replacement; and

WHEREAS, under Federal Railroad Law, CSX Transportation has the right to request
a design review by their Engineer where their railroad track or other infrastructure may be
impacted and this review is a requirement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the advance payment of $61,000.00 to be
held in an account against which actual CXSXT costs are assessed, which said costs are already
incorporated with the additional funding request under the proposed Supplemental
Architectural/Engineering Agreement with WSP; and

WHEREAS, the action is categorized under 6 NYCRR, Part 617.5 as Type IL

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  That the Common Council of the City of Kingston authorizes the
adoptions of a bond ordinance in the sum of $61,000.00 and authorizes the Mayor of the City of
Kingston is hereby authorized to execute a Construction Agreement between the City of
Kingston and CSX Transportation, Inc. for the design review for the Greenkill Avenue over

Broadway Bridge Replacement Project.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this M day Approved by the Mayor this 3

Of D00 rea Y s2015 Of . D) o ac s Roer 2015

AL S, /i"’f%

Carly Wildams, Clerk SHayne K. Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on g £v9 ~ON \nd E , 2015

Res 241 2015 CSX Construction Agree




Resolution 243 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, AUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING A BOND ORDINANCE AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PROPOSED ASSET
MANAGEMENT/GAP ASSESSMENT WITH BARTON & LOGUIDICE

Sponsored by:  Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, in order to better identify and plan for future infrastructure needs, the
Public Safety Committee entertained a presentation by Barton & LoGuidice on aspects of

Asset Management; and

WHEREAS, “Gap Assessment” is the preferred option at this time, which would
define the scope of work for full asset management implementation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  That the Common Council of the City of Kingston authorizes the
adoption of a bond ordinance in the amount of $30,000.00 and authorizes the City of Kingston
Mayor to execute the Proposed Asset Management/Gap Assessment Agreement with Barton &

LoGuidice.

SECTION 2.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zg;i_ day of Apploved by the Mayor this j day of
, 2015 N sia e , 2015
(A /%MWL%
m Wifliams, City Clerk Shayne R “Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on Sﬁ A Ba e @ LU } , 2015

Res 243 2015 Adopt}Bond Execute Asset Manage/Gap Assess Barton




Resolution 246 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, TO ENTER INTO THE EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION STABILIZATION
PROGRAM UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 57 LAWS OF 2010

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the City is participating in the Employer Contribution Stabilization
Program under the provisions of Chapter 57, Laws of 2010 for the payment of retirement

contributions; and

WHEREAS, said Program will allow the City to amortize an amount not to exceed
$421,409.00 of the New York State retirement bill; and '

WHEREAS, the City’s 2015 budget provided for the amortization of such costs; and

WHEREAS, the action is categorized under 6 NYCRR, Part 617.5 (c)(20) as Type II
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Common Council authorizes the City to amortize an amount
not to exceed $421,409.00 of the New York State Retirement bill.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor or Comptroller is authorized to execute any and all
necessary paper work to amortize these payments.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zﬂi_ day of Approved by the Mayor this 3 i day of

Do as ot st 2015 Do somber , 2015
O oM\ Noop KT

Carly Wimams, City Clerk Shayne R. Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on EIE P BT h aa ) 2015

Res 246 2015 Amortize Retirement payments
+ : ¢




Resolution 247 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING IN THE FIRST INSTANCE OF
100% OF THE FEDERAL AID [AND STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM AID] ELIGIBLE
COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AID PROJECT AND APPROPRIATING

FUNDS THEREFORE

Sponsored By:  Finance and Audit Committee:  Aldermen: Mills, Dunn,
Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, a Project for the replacement of the Greenkill Avenue Bridge over
Broadway (BIN 2019580) in the City of Kingston, Ulster County, PIN 8756.18 (the Project) is
eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of
the costs such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal

funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of right-of-way acquisition.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Common Council approves the above subject project.

SECTION 2. Thatthe City of Kingston Common Council hereby authorizes the
City of Kingston to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the
cost of right-of-way acquisition work for the Project or portions thereof.

SECTION 3. That the sum of $3,700,000.00 previously authorized in Resolution 178
of 2015 is hereby authorized to cover the cost of participation in the above phase of the Project.

SECTION 4. That in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the City of Kingston Common Council shall
convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the

notification by the City of Kingston Mayor.

SECTION 5.  That the Mayor of the City of Kingston be and is hereby authorized to
execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid
and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the City of Kingston with the New York State
Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project
and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality’s first instance funding
of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of the federal-aid and state-aid
eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so

eligible.

SECTION 6. That in addition to the Mayor, the following municipal titles:
Superintendent of Public Works, City Engineer and City Comptroller are also hereby
authorized to execute any necessary Agreements or certifications on behalf of the
Municipality/Sponsor, with NYSDOT in connection with the advancement or approval of the
project identified in the State/Local Agreement.



Resolution 248 of 2015 Ordinance: Fee Schedule

ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
APPROVING AN INCREASE IN THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT,

BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION FOR THE CITY OF KINGSTON

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Alderman: Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, a request has been made to approve an increase in fees for the Fire
Department, Building Safety Division as per the attached.

WHEREAS, the Common Council believes that such fee increases are warranted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS

SECTION 1. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby approves the
increase in the fee structure for the Fire Department, Building Safety Division as attached hereto.

SECTION 2. All ordinances and parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage approval and
publication approval as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z-ﬂQL day of Approved by the Mayor this 3 ) day of
2015 :Eiﬂﬂmgg_ ~  ,2015
Carly Willms, City Clerk Shayne K. Gallo, Mayor

AdoptedbyCouncilon_EhQQQmsggp_g \ ,2015

Res 248 2015 Approve fee increase Bldg Safety

1



Resolution 249 of 2015 Ordinance: Fee Schedule

ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
APPROVING AN INCREASE IN DOG LICENSE FEES FOR THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Alderman: Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, a request has been made to approve an increase in dog license fees for the
City Clerk’s Office; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council believes that such fee increases are warranted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS

SECTION 1. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby approves the

increase of dog license fees as follows:
Spayed/Neutered fee increase from $7.50 to $9.00
Unspayed/neutered fee increase from $14.50 to $18.00

SECTION 2. All ordinances and parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage approval and
publication approval as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z.r\dday of Approved by the Mayor this 3 day of
Do o on s 2015 , 2015

N LA L K
Carly Williafns, C1ty Clerk Shayne K. Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on Y>0 o 0 nep St \ 2015

Res 249 2015 Approve dog license fee increase



Resolution 250 of 2015 Ordinance: Fee Schedule

ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
INCLUDING VETERANS IN THE REDUCED AND/OR NO CHARGE FOR CITIBUS

USAGE

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Alderman: Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, a request has been made to include Veterans in the reduced and/or no charge

for CitiBus usage.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS

SECTION 1. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby approves
including the Veterans in the reduced and/or no charge for CitiBus usage.

SECTION 2. That the possible fees for the Veterans usage of CitiBus is to be
determined.

SECTION 3. All ordinances and parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage approval and
publication approval as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zﬁd day of Approved by the Mayor this 3 “)day of
Y 2015 \ i , 2015
Carly Willims, City Clerk Shaynd R. Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council,on &Qg o dsaa V2015

Res 250 2015 Veterans CitiBus fees



RESOLUTION #251 OF 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AMENDING NO PARKING ZONE ON WESTRUM STREET

Sponsored By:  General Government/Public Safety Committee
Aldermen: Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, the Common Council wishes to institute No Parking Anytime on
West Chestnut Street between Augusta and Orchard Streets due to blind spots and
narrowing of the roadway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1:  ARTICLE 13, SCHEDULE 14, SECTION 390-97, ‘NO PARKING OR
STANDING AT ANY TIME’ is hereby amended by ADDING the following:

No Parking for a distance of twenty feet on center of the existing walkway
at 3 Westrum Street.

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this ‘ng Approved by the Mayor this 3 v
day of Do o p oy e AL 2015 day of « Dpremtec 2015
- ) /
(3)7(40&}\# g// oA 1%
CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

NoParking



RESOLUTION #252 OF 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AMENDING NO PARKING ZONE ON WEST CHESTNUT STREET

Sponsored By: General Government/Public Safety Committee
Aldermen: Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, the Common Council wishes to institute No Parking Anytime on
West Chestnut Street between Augusta and Orchard Streets due to blind spots and
narrowing of the roadway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1:  ARTICLE 13, SCHEDULE 14, SECTION 390-97, ‘NO PARKING OR
STANDING AT ANY TIME’ is hereby amended by ADDING the following:

No Parking on the West Side of West Chestnut Street between Augusta
and Orchard Streets

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect inmediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this _Z_\ﬂ Approved by the Mayor this 'Z*C\
day of Sl@gg,m \=0n 2015 day of .\ , Is 2015
C e\ A

CTARLY WILLIAM:S, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

NoParking



RESOLUTION #253 OF 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AMENDING NO PARKING ZONE ON PROGRESS STREET

Sponsored By: General Government/Public Safety Committee
Aldermen: Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, the Common Council wishes to repeal “No Parking or Standing
Anytime” at 27 Progress Street

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1:  Article 10, Schedule 13, Section 113-60 “No Parking or Standing Anytime”
is hereby amended removing the following:

“North-East side of Progress Street from a point 215 feet southeasterly of
O'Neil Street to a point 24 feet southeasterly thereof”

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this ZyA. Approved by the Mayor this 3 i

day of DpOoradses 2015 dayof . Do acaler 2015

ANENVE oy A,
CARLY W|LL|AM‘S, ClTY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

NoParking Repeal



RESOLUTION #254 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK
REPEALING HANDICAP PARKING ON ADAMS STREET

Sponsored By: General Government/Public Safety
Aldermen Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, parking on
the streets must be regulated:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE'IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1: ARTICLE 7, SECTION 390-57, "HANDICAPPED PARKING" is
hereby amended by REPEALING the following:
Handicapped Parking at 11 Adams Street

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect inmediately after passage,
approval and publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zod Approved by the Mayor this 3 rd
day of o v a0 s, 2015 day of D , 2015
7 '
NN M
CARLY WAL LIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Handicap Remove



—  RESOLUTION #2565 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, DENYING NYS
THRUWAY AUTHORITY AS LEAD AGENCY AND RECOMMENDING THE NYS DEC SERVE AS LEAD
AGENCY FOR THE PILGRIM PIPELINE PROJECT

WHEREAS, in January of 2015, the City of Kingston unanimously passed a memorializing
resolution #21 of 2015 ‘in support of the Kingston Conservation Advisory Council’s
Recommendation to Oppose the Proposed Pilgrim Pipeline” that was sponsored by the
Council’s Public Safety Committee and that passed unanimously; and,

WHEREAS, this project will be considered a State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA)

Type 1 action under 6 NYCRR Part 617: and,

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston is an 'Involved' agency in SEQR, which means that Kingston will
be able to have a voice in determining who is Lead Agency of this project; and,

WHEREAS, the Thruway Authority is considering SEQRA lead agency status for this project; and

WHEREAS, this is a timely matter as a decision on lead agency will be made once comments
have been received and after the 30-day review period ends on December 16, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, more than 20 New York municipalities, including the City of Kingston, have passed
resolutions (both memorializing and otherwise) of opposition to this project after concluding
that the risks and costs to our communities far outweigh any potential benefits, and that the
project contradicts local and State energy goals; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed pipeline threatens important resources of statewide concern,
including the Hudson River and major tributaries, such as the Rondout, Esopus, and Catskill
Creeks and Wallkill River, State-regulated wetlands and other resources that the DEC is
responsible for protecting and is best equipped to ensure a full and adequate evaluation of

environmental impacts; and,

WHEREAS, the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) is one of the State
agencies responsible for State efforts to mitigate climate change, and is best positioned to lead
an evaluation of this project’s potential impacts on climate; and,

WHEREAS, the DEC, as the state environmental agency, is best suited to guide the
environmental review of this large, multi-jurisdictional project that has the potential to impact
environmental resources in 6 New York counties and 29 towns, and is the agency with the
power and the expertise to ensure a comprehensive and coordinated review; and,



RESOLUTION #256 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK
ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON HUNTER STREET

Sponsored By: Public Safety/General Government Committee
Aldermen Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, parking on
the streets must be regulated: ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1:  ARTICLE 7, SECTION 390-57, "HANDICAPPED PARKING" is hereby
Amended by ADDING the following:
Handicap Parking in front of 78 Hunter Street

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this 2ed Approved by the Mayor this 3d
day of D 0o el , 2015 dayof _ o ao miwsr— 2015
et o) M K524
CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Handicap



Resolution 257 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AUTHORIZING THE MOVE OF THE BASE PROPORTION RATIO TO 53.81727%
HOMESTEAD AND 46.18273% NON-HOMESTEAD

Sponsored By:  Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen Mills,
Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, Local Law 3 of 1988 established the homestead base proportions in
accordance with the Rules of the State Board of Equalization and Assessment; and
WHEREAS, it is recommended that the base proportion ratio be moved to 53.81727%

homestead and 46.18273% non-homestead; and
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Kingston to move said base proportion

ratio.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  That the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby authorizes the
move of the base proportion ratio to 53.81727% homestead and 46.18273% non-homestead.

SECTION-2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z‘:A'day of Approved by the Mayor thisgi r day of

Deossm \se s, 2015 Nosemtsar 2015
m g L/k.ﬂaflx FI/Z ’f’"-.‘- KL/Z%

Carly Wilﬁams, City Clerk Shayne R?Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council onMMM_, 2015

Res 257 2015 homestead non homestead ratio




RESOLUTION #258 of 2015 : ]/ .

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, TO APPROVE THE CITY’S GENERAL FUND BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016, AS AMENDED

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Mayor has submitted to the Common Council the estimate of
monies for the proper conduct of government of the City of Kingston, NY for the fiscal
year 2016, including the sums levied by the Legislature of the County of Ulster,

pursuant to statute; and

WHEREAS, said estimates, as further adjusted by recommendations of the
Finance/Audit Committee, have been accepted by the Mayor and made part of his
recommendation, aggregate the sum of $40,808,282.00 in the General Fund, after
allowing for balances in certain sums and anticipated revenues from sources other than

direct taxation; and

WHEREAS, from the information obtained therefrom, the modified, amended and
revised estimates therein appear fair, just and necessary for the proper conduct of city

government for the fiscal year 2016:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the modified, amended and revised estimates needed for the

conduct of the city government for the fiscal year 2016 in the total sum of
$40,808,282.00 for the General Fund and the same is hereby approved, confirmed and

adopted as the budget of the City of Kingston, New York.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zed\ Approved by the Mayor this ___
day of Deo o rnlne A 2015. day of 2015.
CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

General Budget



a\ =
RESOLUTION # 259 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, CREATING THE TAX LEVY TO PROVIDE THE AMOUNT NEEDED FOR CITY
PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen: Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That there be raised by the tax upon taxable inhabitants of the City
of Kingston, New York, and the taxable real and property and special franchise in the
said City of Kingston, New York, for the sum of $17,650,940.00 for the purpose stated
and set forth in the estimates of the Mayor and modified, amended, and revised by this
Honorable Body, said estimates having been approved, confirmed and adopted by the
Common Council at this present meeting as the Budget of the City of Kingston, NY for
all purposes for the year 2015, except the requirements for Public Education, a copy of
said budget having been attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and directed to
extend and apportion the taxes of the City Tax Roll for the year 2016, in accordance
with the foregoing resolution, to produce in taxes the total sum needed therein as

provided in Section 125 of the City Charter.

SECTION 3. That as soon as is practicable, the City Tax Roll for the year 2016
shall be delivered to the City Comptroller of the City of Kingston, New York, to receive,
levy and collect the several sums in the roll specified and assessed against the persons
or property therein mentioned or described with such percentage of penalty of interest,

as in the City Statute is provided.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z,DA Approved by the Mayor this

day of Do v A V50 2 2015. day of 20156.

O GO M. Ay

CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYME R. GALLD, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on

Tax Levy



RESOLUTION #260 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, TO APPROVE THE CITY’S SEWER BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2016

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Mayor has submitted to the Common Council the estimate of
monies for the proper conduct of government of the City of Kingston, New York for the

fiscal year 2016; and

WHEREAS, said estimates, after being modified, amended and revised by this
Honorable Body, aggregate the sum of $5,025,923.00 in the Sewer Fund, after allowing
for balances in certain sums and anticipated revenues from sources other than direct

taxation; and

WHEREAS, from the information obtained therefrom, the modified, amended and
revised estimates therein appear fair, just and necessary for the proper conduct of city
government for the fiscal year 2016:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the modified, amended and revised estimates needed for the
conduct of the city government for the fiscal year 2016, in the total sum of
$5,025,923.00 for the Sewer Fund be and the same are hereby approved, confirmed
and adopted as the budget of the City of Kingston, New York.

SECTION 2. That the 2016 Sewer Budget is as follows:

EXPENSES:

Personnel $1,364,319.00
Equipment 30,810.00
Contractual Expenses 1,489,571.00
Employee Benefits 849,256.00
Transfers 1,291,967.00
Total Operating Expenses $5,025,923.00
INCOME:

Local Sewer Charge $5,025,923.00
Total Income $5,025,923.00

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zﬁd Approved by the Mayor this 3 rd

day of _ D) O Kﬁh 2015. day of . 2015.
[\L L)) Lt /ﬁﬁt
SHAYKE R. GANO, MAYOR

CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK
Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015




RESOLUTION #261 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, ESTABLISHING A SEWER CHARGE RATE FOR THE YEAR 2016

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee _
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 5 of 1984 provides for a system of sewer charges to
be levied on owners of properties within the city who contribute sewer to the public

sewers; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Local Law No. 5 further provides that the City
Council review the user charge periodically and revise it to reflect the actual sewage

works, operation and maintenance cost:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sewer charge rate is hereby set in the amount of $5.89
per unit of water consumed beginning the first quarter of 2016.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this _Zm_ Approved by the Mayor this 3 J

day of hg OO IS0 2015. day of g)u o iy 2015.
(NatoMl . L Kl

CARLY WILLIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYKE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Sewer Rate



RESOLUTION 262 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMON COUNCIL TO MAKE A
DETERMINATION OF (NON)SIGNIFICANCE AND ISSUE A NEGATIVE DECLARATION
FOR THE KINGSTON WATERFRONT BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PLAN,
FOR THE ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN AND FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF A NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE.

Sponsored by Laws and Rules Committee: Chairman Schabot, Carey, Davis, Seche, Brown

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston Common Council declared itself as Lead Agency to undertake an
environmental review under NYCRR Part 617, following all regulatory protocol and ultimately
render a determination of significance after due consideration of the Kingston Waterfront Brownfield

Implementation Plan (BOA Plan); and

WHEREAS, the combined Draft BOA Plan and Draft Generic Environrﬁental Impact Statement,
dated September, 2015, was prepared and submitted to the City of Kingston Common Council for its
full consideration and approval was found to be complete and ready for public review; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston Common Council held a public hearing in the Common Council
Chambers at City Hall, 420 Broadway Kingston, New York 12401 on November 12, 2015 at 7:00 pm
prior to adoption of the BOA Plan as required by New York State and local law; and

WHEREAS, a public comment period commenced on October 7, 2015 and ended on November 23,
2015. Those comments have been considered in the preparation of the Final BOA Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

SECTION 1: That the City of Kingston Common Council makes a determination of
(non)significance and issues a negative declaration for the Kingston Waterfront Brownfield

Opportunity Area Plan.

SECTION 2: That the City of Kingston Common Council makes a determination for the adoption
and implementation of the Plan.

SECTION 3: That a Notice of Determination of Significance will be issued including publication in
the Environmental News Bulletin.

SECTION 4: That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zﬁ\b‘x day Approved by the Mayor this 3 rd day
2015 of . s o dser 2015
(LA Nl s KA
Carly Williams, City Clerk Shayhe R. Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015



RESOLUTION #263 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK
REPEALING HANDICAP PARKING ON ELMENDORF STREET

Sponsored By: General Government/Public Safety
Aldermen: Carey, Seche, Mills, Davis, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, parking on
the streets must be regulated:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1: ARTICLE 7, SECTION 390-57, "HANDICAPPED PARKING" is
hereby amended by REMOVING the following:

2 Handicapped Parking spots in front of 64 ElImendorf Street

Section 2:  All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3:  This ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage,
approval and publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor this ;g:,\ Approved by the Mayor this 3 =
day of DQ,Q,DN\\_\EQ_A , 2015 day of ; o dgmlbrer 2015
CARLY WfLLlAMS CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Handicap Remove



Resolution 264 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT CORRECTING AND REDUCING THE ASSESSMENT
ROLLS FOR 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 AND 2015 FOR A & F HUDSON
LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP. PURSUANT TO THE CONSENT JUDGMENT

Sponsored By:  Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen Mills,
Dunn, Carey, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, A & F Hudson Landing Development Corp. commenced actions challenging
its assessments for real properties as set forth in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of entering into a Consent Judgment regarding same; and

WHEREAS, these actions are categorized under 6 NYCRR, Part 617.5 (¢) (20) as Type 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  That the City of Kingston is authorized to enter into a Consent Judgment

for tax reductions on the properties set forth in attached Schedule A.

SECTION-2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Zﬂi_ day of Approved by the Mayor this P, ~d day of

Decoonlse a 2015 \)ods miber ,2015
// Aw«»ﬁ}&i/)ﬂ"/

Carly Williams, City Clerk Shayne]{ Gallo, Mayor

Adopted by Council on™Ne a0 ﬁ i\ ,2015

Res 264 2015 A & F Settle Consent Judgemnt




RESOLUTION #266 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING A BOND ORDINANCE FOR THE 2016
CAPITAL PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, an authorization is sought for a bond ordinance in the amount of
$1,344,000.00 for the 2016 Capital Plan; and

WHEREAS, the sum of the Capital Plan projects totals $1,892,000.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Common Council authorizes the adoption of a bond
ordinance in the amount of $1,892,000.00 for the attached Capital Plan Projects and
authorizes the Mayor to enter into contracts as required to complete such projects.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z:Dd Approved by the Mayor thisjﬁ

day of Moo Vs 2015. day of . Ve sesmiser 2015,
Jémﬁ./ l)/%

SHAYRNE R. GALLO, MAYOR

1LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

-Adopted by Council on December 1, 2015

Capital Plan



RESOLUTION #268 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
THE 2015 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY-BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment Facility has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $30,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

'NOW. THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $30,000.00 be transferred as follows:

FROM: G1-8130-12-5211 $30,000.00
TO: G1-8130-12-5203 $30,000.00
SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Z_JD&_ Approved by the Mayor this Z""\

day of g 0o sl 2015, day of s ospm bee 2015

ey
e A\ Mo )<t
CARLY WILIAMS, CITY CLERK SHAYNE R. GALILO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council December 1, 2015

Financial Impact - $0

WWTF bud mod





